

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DISABILITY RIGHTS  
PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 83 MM 2020

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR  
SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE NATURE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER

Mark A. Aronchick (Atty. I.D. No. 20261)  
Michele D. Hangley (Atty. I.D. No. 82779)  
John B. Hill\*  
One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 568-6200  
Fax: (215) 568-0300

\*Not admitted to practice in Pennsylvania.  
Motion for Pro Hac Vice admission to be filed.

TUCKER LAW GROUP

Joe H. Tucker (I.D. No. 56617)  
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)  
Jessica Rickabaugh (I.D. No. 200189)  
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-0609

Dated: May 11, 2020

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Background of the Statutory Deadline at Issue..... 3

        1. Act 77 of 2019 Provides for Mail-In Balloting and an  
           Extended Return Deadline ..... 3

        2. The General Assembly Amends the Election Code a Second  
           Time to Respond to the COVID-19 Crisis..... 4

    B. The Department and the Counties’ Efforts to Protect Voters and the  
       Voting Process in the Face of the Crisis ..... 5

        1. The Statewide Efforts to Ease In-Person Voting and  
           Encourage Voting by Mail ..... 5

        2. Voters Have Responded to These Efforts to Solicit Ballot  
           Applications..... 8

    C. Petitioners’ Unsupported Allegations That the Mail-In and  
       Absentee Balloting Process Is Breaking Down ..... 9

        1. Petitioners Present No Admissible Evidence to Back Up  
           Their Dire Predictions of a Balloting Catastrophe ..... 9

        2. If Problems Do Occur, They Can Likely Be Addressed With  
           More Limited Relief Than That Sought Here..... 14

    D. Potential Consequences of a Grant of the Relief Sought ..... 15

III. ARGUMENT..... 17

    A. Petitioners Cannot, at this Juncture, Establish the Requisite  
       Likelihood of Success ..... 18

        1. As a General Matter, Petitioners Fail to Make Out a Claim  
           of Unconstitutional Deprivation..... 18

            (a) The Principles Governing Petitioners’ Constitutional  
               Challenge to the Received-by Deadline ..... 18

            (b) Petitioners Cannot, at Present, Show a Likelihood  
               That Applying the Facially Valid Received-by  
               Deadline Will Effect a Constitutional Deprivation..... 24

(c)	That Voters Who Elect to Vote in Person After Requesting a Mail-in Ballot Will Need to Complete a Provisional Ballot Is Irrelevant .....	32
2.	Petitioners Are Unlikely to Succeed on Any of Their Specific Constitutional Theories .....	33
(a)	Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Under the Free and Equal Elections Clause .....	34
(b)	Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Under the Free Expression and Association Clauses .....	37
(c)	Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim .....	40
(d)	Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Under the Absentee Ballot Clause.....	44
B.	Petitioners Cannot, at this Juncture, Establish the Requisite Irreparable Injury .....	45
C.	If the Court Were Nonetheless to Grant the Requested Preliminary Injunction, the Non-Severability Clause Would Be Inapplicable, or, in the Alternative, Unenforceable .....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19, 44
<i>Applewhite v. Com.</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	42
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998) .....	42
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Allentown v. Lehigh Cnty. Auth.</i> , 222 A.3d 1152 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019).....	46
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Maguigan</i> , 511 A.2d 1327 (Pa. 1986) .....	48
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wisc. Apr. 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009) .....	37, 38
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Finucane v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 582 A.2d 1152 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) .....	24
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....	22

<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	20, 44
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	34, 37
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991) .....	41
<i>Martin v. Haggerty</i> , 548 A.2d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988) .....	45
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Nader</i> , 905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006) .....	19, 42
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987) .....	46
<i>Pa. Fed’n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 484 A.2d 751 (Pa. 1984) .....	49
<i>Pantuso Motors, Inc. v. Corestates Bank, N.A.</i> , 798 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 2002) .....	23
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869) .....	36
<i>Ray v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 A.2d 509 (Pa. 1971) .....	45
<i>Reed v. Harrisburg City Council</i> , 927 A.2d 698 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) .....	46
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	21, 22, 44
<i>Shankey v. Staisey</i> , 257 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1969) .....	35

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	19, 22
<i>Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rock Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003) .....	17, 46
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	19, 39
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	42
<i>Watt v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 123 A.3d 1155 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	23
<i>Wisc. Legislature v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP608-OA (Wisc. Apr. 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.wicourts.gov/news/docs/2020AP608_2.pdf">https://www.wicourts.gov/news/docs/2020AP608_2.pdf</a> (last visited on May 11, 2020) .....	26
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 A.3d 1247 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....	40
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014) .....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
4 Pa.C.S. § 1513 .....	37
25 P.S. § 3146.6(b)(2).....	32
25 P.S. § 3146.8(h) .....	16

25 P.S. § 3150.16(c).....27

25 P.S. § 3154(f).....16

25 P.S. § 3154(g)(2).....17

25 P.S. § 3154(h) .....17

Act of Mar. 27, 2020 (P.L. 41, No. 12), 2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act.  
2020-12 (S.B. 422) (West).....4, 26

Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act.  
2019-77 (S.B. 421) (West).....47, 48

**Other Authorities**

The State of Wisconsin, Office of the Governor, Exec. Order No. 74,  
<https://evers.wi.gov/Documents/COVID19/EO074-SuspendingInPersonVotingAndSpecialSession2.pdf>  
(last visited on May 11, 2020).....25, 26

USPS Coronavirus Updates: Expected Delivery Changes, April 17,  
2020, <https://faq.usps.com/s/article/USPS-Coronavirus-Updates-Expected-Delivery-Changes?r=8&ui-force-components-controllers-recordGlobalValueProvider.RecordGvp.getRecord=1>  
(last visited on May 11, 2020).....13

USPS Residential Service Disruptions,  
<https://about.usps.com/newsroom/service-alerts/residential/welcome.htm> (last visited on May 11, 2020).....13

Gov. Wolf Announces 13 Counties will Move to Yellow Phase of  
Reopening on May 15, May 8, 2020  
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-announces-13-counties-will-move-to-yellow-phase-of-reopening-on-may-15/>  
(last visited on May 11, 2020).....5

Pa. Dept. of Health, Coronavirus (Covid-19)  
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Coronavirus.aspx> (last visited on May 11, 2020).....5

Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 1.....40

Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 5.....34  
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 7.....38, 39  
Pennsylvania Constitution Article VII, §14(a) .....44  
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 20.....38, 39  
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 26.....40  
United States Constitution First Amendment .....39  
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment ..... 19, 41
